The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the Company
for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently
available information. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
describe the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Transaction and the
related construction been completed on 31 December 2015 or any future dates, nor purport to give a true
picture of the Group’s financial position or predict the future financial position of the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

- II-1 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Audited consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at 31
December 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,962,495 – 3,962,495
Investment properties 81,450 – 81,450
Land use rights 977,827 – 977,827
Construction in progress 768,314 – 768,314
Intangible assets 23,833,564 7,831,325 31,664,889
Investments in associates 5,673,459 – 5,673,459
Investments in joint ventures 281,325 – 281,325
Available-for-sale financial
assets 95,748 – 95,748

Deferred income tax assets 89,618 – 89,618
Other non-current assets 1,573,271 – 1,573,271

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 37,337,071 7,831,325 45,168,396

Current Assets
Inventories 1,398,527 – 1,398,527
Available-for-sale financial
assets 1,119,702 – 1,119,702

Trade and other receivables 1,879,161 – 1,879,161
Restricted bank deposits 288,291 – 288,291
Deposits in banks with original
maturities over 3 months 2,092,911 – 2,092,911

Cash and cash equivalents 13,253,721 (120,482) 13,133,239

20,032,313 (120,482) 19,911,831

Assets of disposal group
classified as held for sale 1,628,469 – 1,628,469

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 21,660,782 (120,482) 21,540,300

TOTAL ASSETS 58,997,853 7,710,843 66,708,696

- II-2 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Audited consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of assets
and liabilities of the

Group as at 31
December 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings 9,161,033 7,710,843 16,871,876
Provision for maintenance/
resurfacing obligations 149,577 – 149,577

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,998,819 – 1,998,819
Other non-current liabilities 10,930,123 – 10,930,123

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 22,239,552 7,710,843 29,950,395

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,613,211 – 3,613,211
Income tax payable 477,299 – 477,299
Provision for maintenance/
resurfacing obligations 90,264 – 90,264

Borrowings 3,876,162 – 3,876,162
Derivative financial instruments 1,898 – 1,898

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 8,058,834 – 8,058,834

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30,298,386 7,710,843 38,009,229

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December

2015 is extracted from the Group’s published audited consolidated financial statements for

year ended 31 December 2015.

2. For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed

that the construction of Outer Ring Section A had been completed and the respective operation
period of the Target Asset had commenced on 31 December 2015.

- II-3 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP